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SECOND DIVISION
[ A.C. No. 10605, February 17, 2016 ]

BIENVENIDO T. CANLAPAN, COMPLAINANT, VS. ATTY. WILLIAM
B. BALAYO, RESPONDENT.

RESOLUTION

LEONEN, J.:

Before this court is a verified Complaint[l] filed by Bienvenido T. Canlapan, a retired

Scout Executivel2] of the Boy Scout of the Philippines - Mayon Albay Council, against
Atty. William B. Balayo for violation of Canon 1, Rules 1.01 and 1.03, and Canon 12,
Rule 12.04 of the Code of Professional Responsibility:

Rule 1.01. - A lawyer shall not engage in unlawful, dishonest, immoral or
deceitful conduct.

Rule 1.03 - A lawyer shall not, for any corrupt motive or interest,
encourage any suit or proceeding or delay any man's cause.

Rule 12.04 - A lawyer shall not unduly delay a case, impede the
execution of a judgment or misuse court processes.

Complainant avers that at the mandatory conference held on June 26, 2014 at 10
a.m., before Executive Labor Arbiter Jose C. Del Valle, Jr., in connection with a
money claim filed by complainant against the Boy Scouts of the Philippines - Mayon

Albay Councill3] (Mayon Council), respondent arrogantly threw his arm toward the
complainant while menacingly saying: "Maski sampulo pang abogado darhon mo,
dai mo makua ang gusto mo!" ("Even if you bring ten lawyers here, you will not get

what you want!")[4]

Respondent allegedly made this remark when complainant approached the Mayon
Council representatives and told them that complainant, not having been informed
beforehand that Ervin O. Fajut (Fajut), Chair of the Mayon Council would bring a

lawyer, was placed at a disadvantaged position because he had none.[!

Complainant was allegedly taken aback and felt humiliated by respondent's
actuation, which showed a blatant disrespect for the elderly considering that

respondent was much younger.[6] The incident was witnessed by Higino M. Mata

(Mata), First Vice Chair of the Mayon Council, who executed an Affidavit,l”] and
employees of the National Labor Relations Commission, including the security guard.



(8]

Complainant further avers that he expected the conference to be brief as it was
called merely for him to confirm![®] the parties' amicable settlement as evidenced by

the June 7, 2014 Memorandum Agreement,[lo] where the Mayon Council agreed to
pay complainant his accrued leave benefits in the total amount of P487,000.00 on
an installment basis. However, it became adversarial when Fajut reneged on the

agreement allegedly due to respondent's influence.[11]

Complainant faults respondent for impeding the enforcement of the signed
compromise agreement dated June 7, 2014.[12] This was allegedly in violation of a
lawyer's duty to assist in the speedy and efficient administration of justice.[13]

Complainant never imagined that, in his twilight years and in his quest for justice,
he would be publicly humiliated by a young lawyer actively participating in the
conference, who was neither a party to the labor case nor was authorized by the

Mayon Council to appear on its behalf.[14]

In his Comment[15] dated December 1, 2014, respondent avers that he has assisted
Fajut in several cases. In addition, Fajut also consulted respondent on the legality of
ordinances and resolutions submitted to his office as a member of the Sangguniang
Bayan of Malinao, Albay. When Fajut was elected Chair of the Mayon Council, he

asked respondent to help him on legal matters concerning his new role.[16]

Upon Fajut's invitation, respondent attended the Executive Meeting of the Mayon

Council on June 7, 2014.[17] In that meeting, respondent saw how the Executive
Committee was cajoled by Mata, First Vice Chair of the Mayon Council, into agreeing
to the Memorandum of Agreement without discussing its legality. The Agreement
was presented to the Executive Committee prepared and signed by complainant and

by Jose Bonto, former acting Chairperson of the Mayon Council.[18]

Respondent avers that after the Executive Meeting, a former employee of the Mayon
Council informed Fajut that the Agreement was illegal because its assertion that

complainant never availed himself of sick leaves for 39 years was not true.[1°]

Thus, on June 10, 2014, Fajut allegedly consulted respondent at his office on the
legality of the Memorandum of Agreement dated June 7, 2014. Respondent, being

himself a boy scout once, volunteered to render free legal assistance to Fajut.[20]
After interviewing Fajut and examining the documents he brought, respondent

rendered his written legal opinion[21] dated June 10, 2014.

Respondent further avers that on June 26, 2014, respondent happened to be at the
Labor Arbiter's Office to attend to three cases. While there, Fajut approached and
asked respondent to make a special appearance for him as it appeared that the
Memorandum of Agreement was notarized by Notary Public Enrico Voltaire Rivera
despite Fajut's refusal to appear before the notary public. Fajut also said that he had

been actively seeking the cancellation of the Agreement.[22]

Respondent avers that the Acknowledgement portion[23] of the Memorandum of



Agreement showed that only complainant and the witnesses appeared before the
notary public and acknowledged their signatures on the Agreement. There was no
mention of Fajut, who was the signatory on behalf of the May on Council. Thus, to
prevent the perpetration of any fraud against the Mayon Council and/or Fajut,
respondent agreed to make a special appearance for the limited purpose of

protesting the defective notarization of the Memorandum of Agreement.[24]

During the hearing, complainant allegedly became visibly angry and raised his voice
against respondent because of the legal opinion that he wrote. Respondent had no
choice but to defend his legal opinion. Nonetheless, he raised as an issue the fact of

the improper notarization of the Memorandum of Agreement.[25]

At that point, allegedly to diffuse the tension, the Labor Arbiter asked to talk to the
parties individually. While outside the room, complainant pestered respondent and
repeatedly exclaimed that it was unfair for Fajut to bring a lawyer while complainant

had none.[26]

Respondent avers that he replied in a matter-of-fact tone: "Maski pira pang abogado
ang darahon mo, pareho man sana ang resulta kaiyan" ("You can bring as many

lawyers as you want, the result will be the same").[27]

Respondent further states that he did not flail his hands nor do anything
threatening, menacing, defamatory, or disrespectful towards complainant. He did
not even raise his voice. Respondent was not arrogant in his dealings with
complainant. He only answered back because he was unduly provoked by
complainant's persistent and uncalled-for statements against him and his client,

Fajut.[28]

Furthermore, to respondent's mind, whether complainant had a lawyer or not, the
results would be the same: the Memorandum of Agreement would not be approved
by the Labor Arbiter because of the defective notarization. Indeed, the Labor Arbiter

required the parties to submit their position papers.[2°]

On June 30, 2014, Fajut allegedly requested respondent to attend the Executive
Committee meeting of the May on Council and to explain the legal opinion that he
wrote. During the meeting, respondent allegedly answered questions from the

members of the Executive Committee.[30]

Respondent avers that in all of these instances, he waived his fees as he wanted to
donate his services to the Boy Scouts. Furthermore, he acted only upon the request

of Fajut, and not because of any corrupt motive or interest.[31]

Attached to the Comment is the Supporting Affidavit[32] executed by Fajut on
December 1, 2014, corroborating respondent's allegations.

We find respondent guilty of conduct unbecoming of a lawyer and officer of the court
for his disrespectful utterances against an elderly. However, we dismiss the other
charges imputed against him for lack of merit.



Complainant alleges that respondent's act of publicly berating and throwing his arm
toward him, a senior citizen, while menacingly saying, "Maski sampulo pang

abogado darahon mo, dai mo makua ang gusto mo!"[33] is indicative of immoral
conduct, disrespect for elders, and a total loss of moral fiber of the person.

Respondent denies that he flailed his hands or did anything menacing, antagonistic,
or disrespectful towards complainant. However, he admits that he uttered in a
matter-of-fact tone, "Maski pira pang abogado ang darahon mo, pareho man sana

ang resulta kaiyan,"3%] because of complainant's uncalled-for statements against
him and Fajut. This was corroborated by Fajut in his Affidavit.

The manner in which the remark was made is inconclusive in view of the conflicting
testimonies of the witnesses. Nonetheless, we find rude and disrespectful the
utterances made by respondent against complainant, who was already 70 years old
at that time. The tenor of the message cannot t>e taken lightly. It was meant to
annoy and humiliate complainant. Not only was it ill-mannered; it was also
unbecoming of a lawyer, considering that he did it to an elderly and in front of co-
litigants and National Labor Relations Commission employees.

Elderly people have, in our society, occupied a revered stature. We teach our
children to treat elders with utmost respect. A special week is dedicated to the
elderly every year to give them recognition and honor in order to raise the people's

level of awareness of the important role senior citizens play in society.[35]

Under the 1987 Constitution, it is the duty of the family and the state to care for its
elderly members.[36] Pursuant to this provision and the constitutional principles on
social justicel37] and priority of the elderly to an integrated and comprehensive

health delivery system,[38] Republic Act No. 7432,[3°] otherwise known as the
Senior Citizens Act, was passed into law on April 23, 1992. Republic Act No. 7432,

as amended by Republic Act No. 9257,[40] grants certain privileges and benefits to
senior citizens in accordance with the following declared policies:

(a) To motivate and encourage the senior citizens to contribute to
nation building;

(b) To encourage their families and the communities they live with
to reaffirm the valued Filipino tradition of caring for the senior
citizens;

(c) To give full support to the improvement of the total well-being
of the elderly and their full participation in society considering
that senior citizens are integral part of Philippine society;

(d) To recognize the rights of senior citizens to take their proper
place in society. This must be the concern of the family,
community, and government;

(e) To provide a comprehensive health care and rehabilitation
system for disabled senior citizens to foster their capacity to
attain a more meaningful and productive ageing; and

(f) To recognize the important role of the private sector in the
improvement of the welfare of senior citizens and to actively
seek their partnership.



Republic Act No. 9994, otherwise known as the Expanded Senior Citizen Act of
2010, further amended the policies and objectives, as follows:

(a) To recognize the rights of senior citizens to take their proper
place in society and make it a concern of the family,
community, and government;

(b) To give full support to the improvement of the total well-being
of the elderly and their full participation in society, considering
that senior citizens are integral part of Philippine society;

(c) To motivate and encourage the senior citizens to contribute to
nation building;

(d) To encourage their families and the communities they live with
to reaffirm the valued Filipino tradition of caring for the senior
citizens;

(e) To provide a comprehensive health care and rehabilitation
system for disabled senior citizens to foster their capacity to
attain a more meaningful and productive ageing; and

(f) To recognize the important role of the private sector in the
improvement of the welfare of senior citizens and to actively
seek their partnership.

As servants of the law, lawyers must be model citizens and set the example of
obedience to law. The practice of law is a privilege bestowed on lawyers who meet

high standards of legal proficiency and morality.[41] Canon 1 of the Code of
Professional Responsibility expresses the lawyer's fundamental duty to "uphold the
Constitution, obey the laws of the land[,] and promote respect for law[.]"
Respondent's display of improper attitude and arrogance toward an elderly
constitute conduct unbecoming of a member of the legal profession and cannot be
tolerated by this court.

Respondent also violated Canon 7 of the Code of Professional Responsibility, which
enjoins lawyers to uphold the dignity and integrity of the legal profession at all
times. Rule 7.03 provides:

Rule 7.03 — A lawyer shall not engage in conduct that adversely reflect
on his fitness to practice law, nor shall he, whether in public or private
life behave in scandalous manner to the discredit of the legal profession.

Furthermore, Rule 8.01 of Canon 8 requires a lawyer to employ respectful and

restrained language in keeping with the dignity of the legal profession.[42] Although
the remark was allegedly made in response to undue provocation and pestering on
the part of complainant, respondent should have exercised restraint.
Notwithstanding his personal opinion on the merits of complainant's claims (in light
of the defective notarization in the Memorandum of Agreement dated June 7, 2014),
it was improper for respondent to state that even if complainant brought 10 (or as
many) lawyers as he wanted, he would not prosper in his claims against the Mayon
Council. Careless remarks such as this tend to create and promote distrust in the
administration of justice, undermine the people's confidence in the legal profession,
and erode public respect for it. "Things done cannot be undone and words uttered

cannot be taken back."[43]

I11 feelings between litigants may exist, but they should not be allowed to influence
counsels in their conduct and demeanor towards each other or towards suitors in



